
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Monday, 24 January 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

JULIE FISHER
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

Part I - Press and Public Present

1 Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 November 2021 as 
published.

3 Matters Arising from the Previous Minutes OSC22-001 (Pages 13 - 18)
To review and outstanding items from the previous minutes.

4 Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

Matters for Determination

6 Work Programme OSC22-002 (Pages 19 - 42)
Reporting person: Councillor J Sanderson

7 Financial Review OSC22-006 (Pages 43 - 100)
Reporting person: Leigh Clarke

8 Joint Waste Management Performance Review OSC22-003 
Reporting person: Geoff Mcmanus

Attendees should note that this will be a presentation at the Committee.

9 Dr GIfty Edila's Report and Local Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge - 
Update on Recommendations OSC22-007 (Pages 101 - 112)
Reporting person: Jo Mcintosh

Performance Management

10 Performance and Financial Monitoring Information (Pages 113 - 166)
To consider the current publication of the Performance & Financial Monitoring Information 
(Green Book). 

Reporting person: Councillor J Sanderson 

Task Group Updates

11 Terms of Reference of the HIF Housing Outputs Task Group OSC22-008 (Pages 167 - 168)
Reporting Person: Giorgio Framalicco

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 12 January 2022

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Aadam 
Ahmed, Scrutiny & Democratic Services Officer, Ext 3056, 
Email Aadam.Ahmed@woking.gov.uk 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 22 November 2021

221

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

held on 22 November 2021

Present: Cllr J R Sanderson (Chairman)
Cllr S Hussain (Vice-Chair)

Cllr J Brown
Cllr S Dorsett
Cllr A Kirby
Cllr R N Leach

Cllr R N Leach
Cllr E Nicholson
Cllr M I Raja

Also Present: Councillors A Azad, S Ashall, I Johnson, A Barker and C Kemp.

Absent: Councillor R Mohammed.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Mohammed.

2. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Monday, 
18 October 2021 be approved and signed as a true and correct 
record.

3. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES OSC21-036 

The Chairman highlighted key items within the report on matters raised at previous 
meetings.  The meeting of the Committee in September 2021 had considered the Council’s 
Communications Plan and the Chairman invited the Scrutiny and Democratic Services 
Officer, Aadam Ahmed, to give an update. The Committee was advised that research was 
currently being undertaken with the intention of a Plan being in place towards the start of 
the next calendar year. 

The Chairman drew attention to item 4.1, data in the Performance and Financial Monitoring 
Information and noted that this would be addressed at the Committee’s meeting in January 
2022. 

The Chairman referred to the matters raised at the October meeting and Councillor 
Nicholson confirmed that the points raised in respect of the question of the safety and 
security of elected members had been addressed, with comprehensive information 
subsequently received.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 22 November 2021

222

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business to discuss. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Barker declared a non-
pecuniary interest in item 12 – Financial Review Monthly Update owing to a family member 
being employed by EY. The interest was such that speaking and voting were permissible.

6. WORK PROGRAMME OSC21-037 

The Committee received a report on the Work Programme for the coming year.  The 
Chairman noted that the Play Areas Provision item was still to be allocated to a Committee 
meeting, awaiting confirmation of the 2022/23 Calendar of Meetings by Council. 

The Chairman briefly went through items coming to the Committee in the January and 
February meetings, and drew attention to the Executive Forward Plan, highlighting those 
items recently added.

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted. 

7. CELEBRATE WOKING REVIEW AND FORWARD PLAN OSC21-038 

Riette Thomas, Project Manager for Celebrate Woking, gave a presentation on the 
Celebrate Woking Programme which had begun in 2012 with the Olympics and Diamond 
Jubilee events.  The Covid-19 pandemic had presented an opportunity for the Council to 
reflect on what had been delivered successfully and how things could be restarted. 

An engagement exercise had been held to help develop the 2022 programme of events.  
The programme would be aimed at strengthening community spirit, promoting a positive 
image of Woking, increasing participation from within the community, maximising 
opportunities for economic development and creating a legacy. Riette highlighted the 
relev
[...]
ll-in process outside of the meeting and the Committee was advised that, in respect of 
referrals to the Executive, the protocol reinforced the provisions within the Constitution.

Councillor Barker raised two typographical errors which would be addressed in the final 
version of the protocol.

RESOLVED

That the Executive/Overview and Scrutiny Protocol be agreed.

10. THE SCRUTINY TOOLKIT OSC21-044 

The Chairman introduced the report on the Council’s Scrutiny Toolkit and drew the 
Committee’s attention to the changes recently made, including reference to Officer Support 
details and the Budget Management Protocol.

RESOLVED

That the updated Scrutiny Toolkit be adopted.

11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2020/21 OSC21-039 

Leigh Clarke, Finance Director, introduced a report on the Treasury Management mid-year 
review.  The refinancing of short-term debt was raised and the Committee was advised that 
the Council was now through the period of uncertainty and that, as the rates fell, the 
Council would take out elements of long-term borrowing.  The Council had an ongoing 
need for borrowing and that Officers were currently assessing whether to continue with 
long-term borrowing or to undertake some short-term borrowing, recognising the need for 
balance in treasury management activity.

Councillor Kirby asked for clarification on the long term investments in joint ventures/ group 
companies/ external organisations (£1,103,781).  The Committee was advised that the 
figure included loans to group companies such as Thameswey or Joint Ventures such as 
Victoria Square, and that the monthly Performance and Financial Monitoring Information 
set out details of the individual loans.  Any borrowing other than that arranged for group 
companies and joint ventures was used towards the Council’s operational assets or 
investments in housing stock. 

Councillor Kirby asked whether the Council had an equity in the long-term investments in 
the group companies and was advise
[...]
k to explore the possibility, though noted 
that some of the figures were yet to be confirmed.

Councillor Kirby suggested that it would be useful to publish the reconciliation of how many 
new affordable homes are coming in and what tenures are available to help residents 
understand the progress of the work.

RESOLVED 

That the Housing Task Group Update be noted.

17. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TASK GROUP UPDATE OSC21-047. 

The Chairman introduced the update report on the work of the Economic Development 
Task Group, highlighting the key points.  Councillor Dorsett suggested further information 
could be included in future reports, a suggestion welcomed by the Chairman.

RESOLVED

That the Economic Development Task Group Update be noted.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 9.34 pm

Chairman: Date:

Page 11





OSC22-001

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 24 JANUARY 2022

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES

Executive Summary

This report provides an update on matters arising from the previous meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.The details summarise the progress made on achieving the desired outcomes 
from decisions taken by the Committee and requests from individual Elected Members. Once an 
action has been closed and the outcome reported to the Committee it will be removed from future 
reports.

Actions arising from the Committee are managed through the Council’s Action Management system 
which was developed to capture and monitor the actions arising from (i) meetings of the Council and 
(ii) Internal Audit Reviews.

This is the a regular report that is brought the Committee and covers the actions identified at the 
previous meetings.The next version of this report, listing any actions previously identified together 
with the progress achieved shall be brought to the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 21 February 2022. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the report be noted.

The Com
[...]
mine the recommendation set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Councillor James Sanderson
Email: cllrjames.sanderson@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Aadam Ahmed, Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer
Email: Aadam.ahmed@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3056

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ayesha Azad
Email: cllrayesha.azad@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
Email: cllrann-marie.barker@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 14 January 2022

REPORT ENDS

Page 20



The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

Page 21



The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

Suggested Additions to the Work Programme

Following the last meeting of the Committee, the Chairman and Vice-Chairman provided Officers with a 
list of items for consideration over the coming year.  Where possible, these have been added to the Work 
Programme.  Set out below are any ideas which have been requested but are yet to be included against 
a specific meeting of the Committee. 

Decision to be Taken Proposed by Officer Comment

Review of Performance and 
Financial Monitoring 
Information

Chairman and Vice Chairman The Performance and Financial 
Monitoring Information will be 
subject to a review following 
agreement of a new Corporate 
Plan at the meeting of the 
Executive on 3rd February 
2022.  The Green Book should 
report on the Corporate 
Priorities of the Council and the 
Key Performance Indicators 
that support these priorities. 

The purpose of it going through 
O&S is to get input into what 
information should be reported 
to the Executive, aligned to the 
strategic priorities of the 
Council.

Quarterly Noise Complaints 
Update

Chairman and Vice Chairman Following the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting on 
7 June 2021 the Committee 
resolved that a quartetly report 
is prepared to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee providing 
further details of noise 
complaints received. 

Work is currently underway to 
confirm the date that the 
Committee can receive
[...]

view to reporting those views to the Task Group.
Members of the Task Group may also be charged with specific areas to research 
and report back on to the Task Group. Any investigation requiring funding would 
normally be expected to be part of the existing housing budget. Offsite visits will 
be ad hoc. Requests for additional funds for the purpose would be submitted to 
the Portfolio Holder.
Members of the Task Group may be expected to present proposals to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and, where necessary, prepare written 
reports.

Membership: Councillors Aziz, Barker, Bridgeman, Dorsett, Harlow, Hughes, Kirby and 
Whitehand.

Resources: Officer and Councillor time.

Date Established: 25.05.06

Completion Date: Ongoing

Page 42



OSC21-006

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 24 JANUARY 2022

COMPREHENSIVE STATEMENT

Executive Summary

The Council commissioned a full, independent and comprehensive review of all the assets 
and liabilities of the Council and all companies of which it has an interest as a component part 
of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy and integrated service and financial planning. 

This report provides the independent Comprehensive Statement and a response to 
Observations and Risks highlighted in the statement.

The Independent Consultants, EY, commissioned to undertake the work will be present at the 
meeting in order to introduce and respond to any points in their statement.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That:

1. The Comprehensive Statement is received
2. The response to the Observations and Risks highlighted in the 

statement be noted
3. The Committee provides the Executive with their observations to 

inform the Councils strategic plans and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Councillor James Sanderson

Email: cllrjames.sanderson@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Dir
[...]
he medium-term.

Section: Comprehensive Statement: Asset Position Borrowing Position Financial Interests Contractual Obligations

P
age 100



OSC22-007

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 24 JANUARY 2022

DR GIFTY EDILA’S REPORT AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION CORPORATE 
PEER CHALLENGE – UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS

Executive Summary

The Council has undertaken an extensive programme of change to ensure continuing improvement 
in all areas of public life but particularly in those areas addressed within Dr Gifty Edila’s Report and 
the Local Government Association’s Corporate Peer Challenge. This report outlines the steps taken 
by the Council to date.

Recommendations

RESOLVE That:

The report be noted 

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: WBC21-028 Update on Council Decisions Following The Independent 
Investigation into the Woking Football Club and Associated 
Developments
EXE20-047 Local Government Association Peer Challenge

Reporting Person: Joanne McIntosh, Director of Legal and Democratic Services/ 
Monitoring Officer
Email: joanne.mcintosh@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3038 

Contact Person: Joanne McIntosh, Director of Legal and Democratic Services/ 
Monitoring Officer
Email: joanne.mcintosh@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3038 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ayesha Azad
Email: cllrayesha.azad@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
Email: cllrann-marie.barker@woking.gov.uk

 

Date Published: 14 January 2022

Page 101

Agenda Item 9

https://moderngov.woking.gov.uk/documents/s18709/Update%20on%20Council%20Decisions%20following%20the%20Independent%20Investigation%20into%20the%20Woking%20Football%20Club%20an.pdf
https://moderngov.woking.gov.uk/documents/s18709/Update%20on%20Council%20Decisions%20following%20the%20Independent%20Investigation%20into%20the%20Woking%20Football%20Club%20an.pdf
https://moderngov.woking.gov.uk/documents/s18709/Update%20on%20Council%20Decisions%20following%20th
[...]
 basis to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Any proposals arising from the work of the Task Group will 
need to be reported to the Council’s Executive normally following consideration by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

Meetings of the Task Group

The Task Group will be serviced by Democratic Services. 

The Task Group will meet as required, depending on workloads and adhoc issues arising.  The 
meetings will be held in private.  

The Task Group will have Agendas for, and Minutes of, its meetings.  These will be made available 
to all Members of the Task Group on a confidential basis.

Draft Minutes will be issued within five working days of a meeting of the Task Group, which will be 
approved, or amended and approved, at the next meeting of the Task Group. 

Page 168


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Matters Arising from the Previous Minutes OSC22-001
	6 Work Programme OSC22-002
	7 Financial Review OSC22-006
	OSC22-006 Appendix 1 Woking Borough Council - Financial Review - Comprehensive Statement (Member Briefing)
	OSC22-006 Appendix 2 Woking Borough Council - Financial Review - Comprehensive Statement (Final)

	9 Dr GIfty Edila's Report and Local Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge - Update on Recommendations OSC22-007
	Appendix 1 - LGA Peer Review Response  Action Plan

	10 Performance and Financial Monitoring Information
	11 Terms of Reference of the HIF Housing Outputs Task Group OSC22-008



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24 January 2022

1

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

held on 24 January 2022
Present:

Cllr J R Sanderson (Chairman)
Cllr S Hussain (Vice-Chair)

Cllr J Brown 
Cllr S Dorsett
Cllr A Kirby

Cllr R N Leach
Cllr E Nicholson
Cllr I M Raja

Also Present: Councillors Azad, Ashall and Davis.

Absent: Councillors R Mohammed

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mohammed.

2. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Monday, 22 
November 2021 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

3. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES OSC22-001 

The Chairman introduced the report and went through each item, highlighting the current 
status of each item and whether it was still considered on-going. The Chairman drew 
attention to several items relating to the Executive – Overview and Scrutiny Protocol and 
the item relating to the feedback the Committee provided to Riette Thomas, Celebrate 
Woking Project Manager, following her presentation at the Committee in November. 
Aadam Ahmed, Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer was invited to provide an update 
on the item relating to the Communications Plan and stated that the initial research had 
been completed and steps were being taken to develop a plan suitable for the Committee. 

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business to discuss. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24 January 2022

2

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Kirby declared a non-
pecuniary interest in item 12 – Financial Review Monthly Update owing to his full-time 
position at a company which produces a ranking of locations by economic health. The 
interest was such that speaking and voting were permissible.

6. WORK PROGRAMME OSC22-002 

The Chairman introduced the Work Programme for the coming months. Geoff Mcmanus, 
Director of Neighbourhood Services, stated the Quarterly Noise Complaints Report had 
been completed and that it would be brought to a future meeting of the Committee.

The Chairman highlighted that two items, Lessons Learnt During the Covid-19 Pandemic 
and Woking Borough Council’s Support of Local Businesses during the Covid-19 Pandemic 
had been moved to the February meeting to accommodate the items appearing on the 
agenda for the January 2022 meeting and to allow Officers adequate time to update 
reports. The Chairman also highlighted that the Guide to Scrutiny of Risk and 
Commercialisation had been moved to the September 2022 meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted. 

7. FINANCIAL REVIEW OSC22-006 

Leigh Clarke, Director of Finance introduced this report and provided the context to the 
report, noting that it came from the Motion of Notice to the Council requesting and 
independent comprehensive review of the Council’s assets and liabilities and that EY were 
appointed to carry out the comprehensive review. Leigh highlighted that this was not an 
audit. 

Darra Singh, EY, introduced himself and his colleagues Marcus Richards, Michael Clifford 
and Daniel Gurton. Darra highlighted than an independent approach was taken, that there 
was good co-operation from officers and that a range of matters were brought together to 
be considered in the comprehensive statement. 

Marcus Richards, EY, provided back some background as to the process which was 
undertaken to produce the comprehensive statement. He went on to state that the work 
provided perspective on the Council’s position at the end of the last financial year and that 
the report endeavoured to provide a comprehensive and objective summary of the 
Council’s financial data and where possible observations on how these can be interpreted. 
The objective nature of the comprehensive statement and the scope of the comprehensive 
statement was reiterated at several points following questions from Members.

Julie Fisher, Chief Executive, welcomed the report and said that EY are continuing to 
support the Council in developing the medium-term financial strategy. Julie stated that the 
response to the Comprehensive Statement could be summarised through the following 
actions:
(i) The continuation of the work to strengthen the medium-term financial strategy
(ii) The delivery of an asset management strategy
(iii) The vision and strategy for Town Centre
(iv) The review of the Thameswey group of companies



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24 January 2022

3

Julie stated that underpinning this would be ensuring that there was the right financial and 
commercial capability at the Council.

Members were invited by the Chairman to ask questions. Some points discussed were: the 
overall picture the report presented of the Council’s financial position, the impact of Covid-
19, the valuation of assets and the approach to different classes of assets, the Council’s 
exposure to risk, the liquidity of Council assets, the Council’s exposure to risk in retail and 
commercial spaces and any other risks that the Council could be exposed to but have not 
been looked into.

A discussion took place between Members following a point raised regarding whether the 
review met the criteria of the Notice of Motion and Councillor Kirby drew attention to 
several areas where he believed more detail was required. Darra Singh, EY, advised that 
from his perspective the criteria of the Notice of Motion had been met. He further 
commented that it was his view that further work could be carried out following the 
comprehensive statement and drew attention to the 4 actions summarised by Julie Fisher 
from the Response to the Comprehensive Statement. 

The Chairman asked a question around the Government consultation around borrowing 
from the Public Works Loans Board. Leigh Clarke, Finance Director, said that whilst the 
Government continued to look at future changes, the change to PWLB borrowing rules to 
ensure capital borrowing is used for correct purposes had not caused any concerns for 
Woking. 

Councillor Kirby drew attention to a point regarding the Council’s ability to repay loans from 
operational activity i.e. profits from companies and not additional borrowing and asked if 
EY can provide information on operational activity over the same time period as the data 
provided in figure 7 of the EY Comprehensive Statement. Marcus Richards, EY, said that 
he would be able to work with Council Officers to understand how that could be provided. 
The Chairman followed up with a question on Thameswey Milton Keynes, asking EY to 
provide more details on why it had been highlighted as a risk. Michael Clifford, EY, stated 
that it was an operational company which had a negative net asset position and there was 
an awareness that the forward business plan related to the speed of developments in 
Milton Keynes and given these developments had slowed down there was a risk that it 
would not happen at the speed required. Additionally it was noted that in the latest audits 
auditors noted there was a risk of going concern around Thameswey Milton Keynes and 
therefore based on this information EY viewed there was a solvency risk in the event that 
the pace of developments did not happen at the rate which had been forecast in the 
business plan.

Following several points made about the resilience of the Council Councillor Azad, Leader 
of the Council, highlighted that the work to build up the resilience of the Council would 
continue to be on-going and will be a focus for the whole of the Council going forward.

A discussion took place on what would be expected in a Council’s capability to manage risk 
and Marcus Richards, EY, commented that based on his observations across the sector 
there had been a tendency for local authorities to not have the commercial or financial 
expertise to accommodate the level and complexity of commercial activity that Council’ are 
embarking on and that it is a prevalent issue across finance functions across local 
authorities. Darra Singh, EY, added that it was important that the actions in the 
management response be seen through to a conclusion in order to manage the degree of 
the particular risk faced by Woking Borough Council.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24 January 2022

4

The Chairman brought the discussions to a close and that the key next steps that the 
Committee would recommend to take forward were:

 Ensure the Council has the appropriate skills and capability to manage the risks 
arising from its investments and commercial interests; 

 Monitor the economic outlook as applicable to Woking Borough Council; 
 Be aware of legislation and regulatory risk;
 Further analysis of the operating cashflows for each of the Council’s investments 

and commercial interests.

Councillor Ashall, Deputy Leader of the Council, offered his thanks to EY on behalf of the 
administration and the Chairman offered thanks to EY on behalf of the Overview and 
Scrutiny and Committee.

RESOLVED 

That (i) The Comprehensive Statement be received
(ii) The Response to the Observations highlighted in the statement be 

noted
(iii) That the Committee recommends to the Executive the following next 

steps to take forward:

(a) Ensure the Council has the appropriate skills and capability to manage 
the risks arising from its investments and commercial interests; 

(b) Monitor the economic outlook as applicable to Woking Borough Council; 
(c) Be aware of legislation and regulatory risk;
(d) Further analysis of the operating cashflows for each of the Council’s 

investments and commercial interests.

8. JOINT WASTE MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REVIEW OSC22-003 

The Committee received a presentation from Sarah Beck and Jo Chauhan from Joint 
Waste Solutions. The presentation covered several areas such as the continued Covid-19 
response, an Update on garden waste collection, information on driver recruitment and a 
waste and recycling performance update. 

The update on garden waste collection highlighted the impact HGV driver shortages and 
the disruption caused by Covid-19 had on the service and it was confirmed that garden 
waste subscriptions in Woking would be extended to compensate for the disruption 
caused. Following a question from Councillor Brown regarding disruption to other Boroughs 
it was stated that the disruption was wide-spread.

A discussion took place on missed bins prompted by a question from the Chairman. The 
process was explained, particularly how the dashboard worked and some possible causes 
of missed bins were discussed such as the movement of collection crews who were 
familiar with the areas and the use of agency staff to supplement crew shortages caused 
by the pandemic. 

Councillor Dorsett asked a question regarding fines for missed bins, noting that on social 
media it had been said that the value amounted to £75. Clarification was provided that the 
value per missed bin amounted to £12.50.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24 January 2022

5

In response to two questions from Councillor Nicholson it was stated that as consultations 
for curb-side carton recycling had not yet concluded there was no timescale for this to be 
brought in and that there was no indication that Amey was planning to offload waste 
contracts as had happened in previous years. 

Following a question raised by Councillor Leach on the top issues a discussion took place 
between Members, the representatives from Joint Waste Solutions and Councillor Davis, 
the portfolio holder. A number of potential issues were flagged such as the impact of the 
pandemic on HGV driving tests and the general shortage of HGV drivers, as well as the 
competitive nature of the job market for HGV drivers.

Councillor Hussain shared that the Woking Armed Forces Covenant could be approached 
as a means to potentially address some of the HGV vacancies and also highlighted an 
issue in his ward which was agreed to be taken outside of the meeting. 

A discussion took place on subscriptions following a question from Councillor Dorsett  and 
it was confirmed that the number of collections missed will be monitored and subscriptions 
extended accordingly. The Chairman asked whether a refund would be issued if the 
contract was cancelled, noting that under normal circumstances a refund was not typically 
issued and it was confirmed that should a contract be cancelled under the current 
circumstances a refund would be issued.

Clarification was sought on the disposal process for small appliances and electrical items 
and the Committee was informed that there were new small appliance bins which were 
being trialled in communal areas. 

A question was raised by the Chairman on improving the collection service from flats and 
Sarah Beck, JWS, stated that the main focus would be to reduce contamination and to 
expand the communal waste collection service to areas which had previously not had 
access to the service and facilities. 

Thanks was extended to the representatives from Joint Waste Solutions from the Chairman 
for their presentation.

RESOLVED

That the Joint Waste Management Performance Review presentation be noted.

9. DR GIFTY EDILA'S REPORT AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE - UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS OSC22-007 

Giorgio Framalicco, Director of Planning, introduced the report and stated that it drew 
attention to the actions recommended and taken following the report by Dr Gifty Edila. 
Giorgio stated that the actions in the report had either been completed or had been 
allocated to be taken as part of future projects, such as the project for Reviewing the 
Performance and Financial Monitoring Information. 

Councillor Dorsett commented that It was positive to see the recommendations being 
actioned and that it had demonstrated that the Council was able to learn from previous 
mistakes. The Chairman also noted that he was pleased to see the recommendations 
being actioned.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24 January 2022

6

The Chairman drew attention to some of the key recommendations such as 
recommendation 13 relating to a part-time scrutiny officer and the assistance the role has 
provided to the work of the Committee.

Following a question from the Chairman regarding the Peer Review of the Planning Service 
Giorgio stated the report was due imminently and the intention was to take the Report to 
the Planning Committee meeting in March and then on to full Council the same month.

RESOLVED

That the ‘Dr Gifty Edila’s Report and Local Government Association Corporate Peer 
Challenge – Update on Recommendations’ be noted.

10. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION 

The Chairman introduced the October 2021 Performance and Financial Monitoring 
Information. It was noted that delays had resulted in the October 2021 version being 
brought to the Committee as opposed to a more recent version.

Following a question from Councillor Brown regarding parking income over the Christmas 
period Geoff Mcmanus, Director of Neighbourhood Services said that the information would 
be provided outside of the meeting.

Geoff Mcmanus, Director of Neighbourhood stated, in response to a question on fly-tipping, 
that various mitigations were in place to address the issue, noting dedicated teams and 
work with CCTV cameras at different sites and a range of other enforcement measures. 
Councillor Davis, the Portfolio Holder, commented that in his view there were digital 
solutions that could be looked at in the future which could support the work on addressing 
fly-tipping.

Leigh Clarke, Finance Director, stated that the current PWLB rate for the 50 year annuity 
loan was 2.11% in response to a question from Councillor Brown on what the current rate 
for the 50 year annuity loan was to date.

A discussion took place on the affordable housing provision and Councillor Brown 
commented that he was pleased to see that the target for affordable homes delivered in 
October was met and exceeded.

The Chairman noted that the lower trend of the percentage of household waste was 
expected to continue but would increase once garden waste collections become more 
frequent.

RESOLVED

That the Performance and Financial Monitoring Information (October 2021) 
be noted. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24 January 2022

7

11. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE HIF HOUSING OUTPUTS TASK GROUP OSC22-008 

Giorgio Framalicco, Director of Planning, commented that the most recent version of the 
Terms of Reference were drafted following an informal meeting relating to the Task Group 
which had taken place in the previous week.

Councillor Dorsett queried whether the advice of the Monitoring Officer regarding Planning 
Committee Members sitting on the Task Group be added to the Terms of Reference. 
Kuldip Channa, Solicitor, suggested that the advice from the Monitoring Officer could be 
added as a footnote to the Terms of Reference.

The Chairman said that the next step would be for Group Leaders to nominate Members to 
the Task Group. Aadam Ahmed, Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer, was invited to 
speak and said that the Conservative Group had nominated Councillor Harlow, Councillor 
Whitehand and Councillor Mohammed for the Task Group. Nominations were outstanding 
for the Labour Group and Liberal Democrat Group and would be sought outside of the 
meeting. 

RESOLVED

That (i) The HIF Housing Outputs Terms of Reference be agreed and the task 
group formed

(ii) Nominations from the Liberal Democrat Group and Labour Group   would 
be sought outside of the meeting.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 10.05 pm

Chairman: Date:


